---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Average rate -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Spot rate ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Foreign currency -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Equivalent Rupees ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 Every 5% increase or decrease in exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, will decrease or increase

(loss) / profit before tax for the year by 7.408 million (2024: Rs 6.820 million).

 Sensitivity analysis

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2025

Annual Report | 2024-25123

2025 2024

Rupees

2025

Long-term financings - - 250,248,866 18,306,179 268,555,045

Lease liabilities - - 56,808,067 166,858,961 223,667,028

Accrued mark-up 202,437,221 - - - 202,437,221

Short-term borrowings 783,248,657 234,222,953 17,229,484 - 1,034,701,094

Due to related parties 446,010,411 - - - 446,010,411

648,447,632 234,222,953 324,286,417 185,165,140 1,392,122,142

2024

Long-term financings - - 316,722,008 534,459,413 851,181,421

Lease liabilities - - 73,492,991 64,935,780 138,428,771

Accrued mark-up 134,821,077 134,821,077

Short-term borrowings 732,104,955 234,222,953 10754443 - 977,082,351

Due to related parties 304,461,312 - - - 304,461,312

1,171,387,344 1,139,304,263 400,969,442 599,395,193 3,311,056,242

On

demand

Less than

3 months

3 to 12

months

More than

1 year
Total

On
demand

Less than
3 months

3 to 12
months

More than
1 year

Total

40.3 Liquidity risk

 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group finances its

operations through amount of working capital and equity. The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Group’s

financial liabilities based on contractual payments.

 Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of